book, rates of return between 0.5% and 5% can be used to differentiate the level of profitability of assets and liabilities.

As for the determination of internal capital under stressed conditions, the application of the standardised shock scenarios 1

to 6, as defined in the EBA Guidelines, with the application of the EBA floor for negative shocks, is considered.

The table below shows that the bank's assets and liabilities are sensitive to an increase in interest rates and that the scenario

with the highest capital absorption is Parallel Down -200 bps (with a floor -100). This sensitivity to rising rates is mainly due

to the macroeconomic scenario and the resulting restrictive economic policy choices of the ECB.

The change in the economic value of equity is greater than the change in net interest income, and the riskiness value (the

Supervisory outlier test), although lower than last year, is well below the new regulatory limit of 15%.

104

The Banca Sistema Group - Disclosure by Institutions pursuant to Regulation (EU) no. 575/2013 – 31 December 2023

TEMPLATE EU IRRBB1: INTEREST RATE RISKS OF NON-TRADING BOOK ACTIVITIES

(Amounts in thousands of Euro)

Shock scenarios
Effect on economic value Effect on net interest income

31/12/2023 31/12/2022 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Parallel up 25,841 (24,360) 10,010 (5,466)

Parallel down  (10,081) 10,251 (10,010) 5,466

Steepener  (4,475) 1,036

Flattener 10,429 (5,067)

Short rates up  17,482 (11,900)

Short rates down  (8,610) 12,405

SECTION 15 - SECURITISATIONS

106

The Banca Sistema Group - Disclosure by Institutions pursuant to Regulation (EU) no. 575/2013 – 31 December 2023

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURE

The securitisation of loans and receivables is a financial technique that permits transformation of illiquid “assets” (loans

and receivables, properties, other rights) into credit securities negotiable on the “bond” market. It is also a tool for funding

and transferring risk.

Starting in 2016, Banca Sistema structured five securitisation transactions as originator and/or sponsor (while also acting

as Master Servicer). These transactions are described as follows: